

Nos. 12-144, 12-307

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR AND
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP, *Respondents*.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Ninth and Second Circuits*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF HOLLINGSWORTH AND THE
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP
ADDRESSING THE MERITS**

ERIC RASSBACH
Counsel of Record
LORI HALSTEAD WINDHAM
ADÈLE AUXIER KEIM
*The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty*
3000 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 955-0095
erassbach@becketfund.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. According legal recognition to same-sex
marriage without robust protections for
religious liberty will result in wide-ranging
church-state conflict. 6

 A. Leading legal scholars on both sides of
 the marriage debate recognize the
 conflict between same-sex marriage and
 religious liberty and support legislative
 exemptions. 11

 B. Religious people and institutions that
 object to same-sex marriage will face a
 wave of private civil litigation under
 anti-discrimination laws never intended
 for that purpose..... 15

 C. Religious people and institutions that
 object to same-sex marriage will be
 penalized by state and local
 governments. 21

 1. Exclusion from government facilities
 and fora. 22

 2. Loss of licenses or accreditation. 23

3. Disqualification from government grants and contracts.....	24
4. Loss of state or local tax exemptions.....	26
5. Loss of educational and employment opportunities.....	27
II. Given the threat to religious liberty, DOMA and Proposition 8 are rational responses to the threat to religious liberty posed by court decisions to adopt same-sex marriage without conscience protections.	28
III. American citizens and their legislatures are competent to decide on the legal definition of marriage through political processes.	30
A. Because many of the conflicts between same-sex marriage and religious liberty can be avoided—at least in part—by legislative exemptions, the judiciary should allow the legislatures to go first.....	31
B. Allowing the people to decide avoids a frozen conflict and facilitates their acceptance of whatever may be the ultimate result of their public debate.	33
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Attorney Gen. v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994)	19
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	3, 4, 11, 15, 18, 28
<i>Baehr v. Miike</i> , 910 P.2d 112, 115 (Haw. 1996)	3
<i>Bernstein v. Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Ass’n</i> , Num. DCR PN34XB-03008 (N.J. Off. of Att’y Gen., Div. on Civil Rts., Oct. 23, 2012)	17
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	26
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	17, 22
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Till</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	22
<i>Brady v. Dean</i> , 790 A.2d 428 (Vt. 2001)	27
<i>Butler v. Adoption Media, LLC</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	15, 17
<i>Catholic Charities of Maine, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Me. 2004)	26

<i>Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Springfield v. Illinois et al.</i> No. 2011-MR-254, 2011 WL 3655016 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Aug. 18, 2011).....	25
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2971 (2010).....	10
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	31
<i>Cradle of Liberty Council, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 936 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	22
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 160 N.J. 562 (N.J. 1999)	17
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	31
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 284 P.3d 428 (N.M. Ct. App. 2012).....	18
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	29
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> , 129 P.3d 394 (Cal. 2006).....	22
<i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987).....	17
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Publ. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	8, 31

<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	25
<i>Harper ex rel. Harper v. Poway Unified School Dist.</i> , 549 U.S. 1262 (2007)	30
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	20
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	3, 4, 11, 18, 28
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , No. 11-cv-734, 2012 WL 3255201 (D. Haw. Aug. 8, 2012)	30-31
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	32
<i>Levin v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 96 N.Y. 2d 484 (N.Y. 2001)	19-20
<i>Martinez v. County of Monroe</i> , 850 N.Y.S.2d 740 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008)	15
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	passim

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	34
<i>Roe v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , No. 12-cv-4788-PKC (S.D.N.Y.)	21
<i>Smith v. Fair Employment & Hous. Comm'n.</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 2d 700 (Cal. 1996)	19
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990)	19
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n.</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)	19
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n.</i> , 102 P.3d 937 (Alaska 2004)	19
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	31-32
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	36
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	24, 28, 29, 34
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	31
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F. 3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	passim

Constitutional Provisions

Preamble, *Declaration of Independence*..... 37

Other Authorities

- AALS Handbook,
 Interpretive Principles to Guide Religiously
 Affiliated Member Schools (1993) 24
- A Festive Mood in Maine as Same-Sex Marriage
 Becomes Legal*,
 N.Y. Times, Dec. 30, 2012..... 36-37
- Pam Belluck,
*Massachusetts Arrives at Moment for Same-Sex
 Marriage*,
 N.Y. Times, May 17, 2004..... 27
